

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)
INFORMATION CENTER,)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Civil Action No: <u>12-cv-00667</u>
)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,)
Defendant.)
<hr/>)

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR OPEN AMERICA STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. EPIC Submitted a FOIA Request to the FBI Seeking Documents
 Related to the Use of StingRay and Other Cell Phone Tracking
 Technologies 2

 II. The FBI Has Received a Steady Volume of FOIA Requests Over
 the Last Twenty Years, But It Continues to Demand Exceptional
 Delays While Its Budget and Staff Have Grown Substantially 4

 III. The FBI Has Allowed Its FOIA Backlog to Grow Substantially
 Over The Past Five Years 8

 IV. EPIC’s FOIA Request, Administrative Appeal, Lawsuit and the
 FBI’s Responses 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The FBI Has Not Established That It Faces “Exceptional
 Circumstances” Necessary to Require a Stay for Nearly Two and a
 Half Years 12

 A. The FBI Has Failed to Establish That Its Current FOIA
 Volume Is Outside the Range of a Predictable Agency
 Workload 14

 B. The FBI Has Failed to Demonstrate Reasonable Progress in
 Reducing Its Backlog of Pending Requests 17

 C. The FBI Has Failed to Establish That Classified Material
 and Competing Agency Deadlines Are Sufficient to Justify
 Two and a Half Years of Delay 19

 D. The Fact That EPIC Declined the FBI’s Proposal to
 Exclude Critical Documents from its FOIA Request Is
 Insufficient to Support a Finding of Exceptional
 Circumstances 20

 II. This Court Routinely Orders Agencies to Meet Reasonable
 Processing Deadlines, and FBI’s Requested Stay Is Unreasonably
 Long 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilera v. FBI</i> , 941 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1996).....	7
<i>Allen v. FBI</i> , 716 F. Supp. 667 (D.D.C. 1988)	24
<i>Avitia v. DEA</i> , No. 90-0894, 1990 WL 1018680 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 1990).....	7
<i>Bricker v. FBI</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	6
<i>Buc v. FDA</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12, 13, 14, 17, 20
<i>Dacosta v. DOJ</i> , 782 F. Supp. 147 (D.D.C. 1992)	7
<i>Edmonds v. FBI</i> , No. 02-1294, 2002 WL 32539613 (D.D.C. Dec. 3, 2002).....	5, 6, 15, 22
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2007)	5, 6, 8, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2008)	6, 22
<i>EPIC v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2003)	2
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (2006)	22
<i>EPIC v. FBI</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994).....	7
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , No. 02-0063, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18876 (Aug. 31, 2005)	6
<i>Gov’t Accountability Project v. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2008).....	17
<i>Guzzino v. FBI</i> , No. 95-1780, 1997 WL 22886 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 1997)	6
<i>Haddon v. Freeh</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 1996).....	7
<i>Hunsberger v. DOJ</i> , No. 92-2587, 1993 WL 455445 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 1993).....	7
<i>Hunter v. Christopher</i> , 923 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1996)	7
<i>Jimenez v. FBI</i> , 938 F. Supp 21 (D.D.C. 1996).....	7
<i>Joyce v. FBI</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1996).....	7
<i>Judicial Watch of Fla., Inc v. DOJ</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000).....	23
<i>Judicial Watch v. National Archives & Records Admin.</i> , No. 07-1987 (D.D.C.) ..	23
<i>Linsee v. CIA</i> , 741 F. Supp. 988 (D.D.C. 1990)	7
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Nuzzo v. FBI</i> , No. 95-1708, 1996 WL 741587 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 1996)	7
<i>Ohaegbu v. FBI</i> , 936 F. Supp. 7 (DDC 1996)	7
<i>Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force</i> , 547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	4, 12, 24
<i>Piper v. DOJ</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 1999).....	6, 23
<i>Steinberg v. DOJ</i> , No. 93-2409, 1994 WL 193931 (D.D.C. May 4, 1994).....	7
<i>Summers v. DOJ</i> , 733 F. Supp. 443 (D.D.C. 1990).....	4, 6, 7, 15
<i>United States v. Rigmaiden</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Ariz. 2012).....	4
<i>Williams v. FBI</i> , No. 99-3378, 2000 WL 1763680 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2000).....	6, 23

Williams v. United States, 932 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1996) 7, 23

Statutes

The Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 1

 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i) 11

 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C) 11, 17

 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i) 11, 12

 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(ii) 7, 14, 15, 17, 18

The Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996,
H.R. 3802, 104th Cong. § 2(b)(3) (2d Sess. 1996) 7
